
222

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Thursday, 15th June, 2017
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Fitzhenry (Chair)
Councillor Moulton
Councillor Fuller
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Hannides
Councillor Morrell
Councillor Whitbread
Councillor Murphy
Councillor T Thomas
Councillor Coombs

Appointed Members

Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church
Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses)
Vacancies

 Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and 

 Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Judy Cordell
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions: 
 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 

and after decisions taken.  
 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.  
 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 

affect the City and its citizens.  
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves. 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings op
[...]
 the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.
 

2  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

To elect a Vice-Chair to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for the 
2017-2018 municipal year. 
 

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

4  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 
 

5  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.
 

6  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

7  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 6)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 
2017 and the Special Meeting held on 18th May 2017 and to deal with any matters 
arising, attached.
 

8  FORWARD PLAN - ESTABLISHMENT OF A SOUTHAMPTON ENERGY SERVICES 
COMPANY (Pages 7 - 14)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to 
discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive, attached.  
 



6

9  TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 15 - 22)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects providing the Committee 
with an update on the Council's Transformation Programme, attached.
 

10  ALCOHOL AND DRUGS STRATEGIES 2017/2020 (Pages 23 - 32)

Report of the Chairs of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Safe City Partnership 
presenting to the Committee the Alcohol Strategy and the draft Drugs Strategy, 
attached.
 

11  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
(Pages 33 - 38)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive at previous meetings, attached.
 

Wednesday, 7 June 2017 Service Director, Legal and Governance



Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN
DATE OF DECISION: 15 JUNE 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
B
[...]

5 40,000 £237,943

Table 1 – Example income by customer numbers

OPTIONS and TIMESCALES:

24. The decision is scheduled for 20 June 2017 following which, if approved, a 
procurement and contract negotiation process will commence leading to the 
selection of a preferred bidder to set up an Energy Services Company (ESCo).

25. Initial plans are to have a branded energy supply product able to go live in the 
marketplace by first quarter 2018.

Appendices/Supporting Information:
None

Further Information Available From: Name: Jason Taylor, Energy Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 2641
E-mail: jason.taylor@southampton.gov.uk 

Page 13

mailto:jason.taylor@southampton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE
DATE OF DECISION: 15 JUNE 2017
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSFORMATION 

PROJECTS
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Ian Crossby Tel: 023 8083 4146
E-mail: ian.crossby@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897
E-mail: mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) with 
an update on the Transformation Programme as at the end of May 2017, including 
progress since the last update to OSMC in February 2017.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Committee is requested to consider this report and note 
progress of the Transformation programme.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. At the OSMC meeting in November 2013, the Chair requested that OSMC 

receives updates and reviews on the Transformation Programme at 
appropriate intervals. In response, it was agreed updates will be provided on 
a quarterly basis, commencing January 2014.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Background
3. The main elements of the Transformation Programme have not changed 

since the last OSMC update 
[...]
ty Impact Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

ESIAs have been completed for 
Transformation projects where 
appropriate. The need to 
produce ESIAs will be reviewed 
for each new project as it 
develops.

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a 
Privacy Impact Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

PIAs have been completed for 
Transformation projects where 
appropriate. PIA’s will be 
reviewed for each new project 
as it develops.

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 22



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: ALCOHOL AND DRUGS STRATEGIES 2017/2020 
DATE OF DECISION: 15 JUNE 2017
REPORT OF: CHAIRS OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

AND THE SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP.
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Charlotte Matthews Tel: 023 8083 3794
E-mail: Charlotte.Matthews@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Jason Horsley Tel: 023 8083 2028
E-mail: Jason.Horsley@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this paper is to update the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC) on the progress made on the Alcohol and Drugs Strategies 
(Appendix 1 and 2).

The OSMC referenced the developing alcohol strategy in a community safety 
discussion in December 2016.  The strategy was approved by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in March 2017.  

The OSMC recommended in August 2016 that ‘through the Safe City Partnership, a 
drugs strategy, which is fully supported across all relevant agencies, is developed to 
reduce the threat, harm and risk caused by drugs’.  The strategy has been developed 
and is being presented to the Safe City Partnership for approval on 9th June 2017.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee note
[...]
 to drink alcohol do so safely and responsibly 

New guidelines from the Chief Medical Officer (CMO) state 
that there is no ‘safe’ level of drinking but both men and 
women are advised to not regularly drink more than 14 
units a week to keep health risks low. 

= 

= 

If you are pregnant or planning a pregnancy, 
the safest approach is not to drink alcohol at 
all, to keep risks to your baby to a minimum. 

Southampton’s Health and Wellbeing Board and Safe City Partnership are committed to reducing the harm caused by alcohol in 
Southampton. This strategy sets out how members of these Partnerships will work together to do this. 

• The strategy recognises that alcohol
plays an important role in many people’s
social lives and can contribute positively
to the economy and culture of the city;

• There are 342 licenced premises (off
and on) in Southampton;

• 7 million visitors come to the city
each year, many of whom enjoy
Southampton’s vibrant social offer and
night time economy.

However, alcohol is a causal factor in more than 60 medical conditions and there are there are health risks associated with drinking too 
much, and strong links between alcohol, domestic abuse, antisocial behaviour, crime and disorder. 

• National alcohol related costs:

- £7 billion lost productivity through
unemployment and sickness 

- £3.5 billion cost to NHS

- £1billion cost of alcohol
related crime 

Our Priorities Why this is important 

SAFE 
Reduce alcohol-related crime, 
disorder and violence in the city. 
Lead: Safe City Partnership 

• Risky drinking behaviours e.g. pre-loading and binge drinking can affect an individual’s ability to keep themselves and others safe.
• The effects of alcohol can reduce inhibitions, leaving people vulnerable to becoming either a victim or perpetrator of antisocial

behaviour, violence, drink driving offences and other crime.
• Many people who come in to contact with the Criminal Justice System drink alcohol at harmful levels.
• We want to prom
[...]
mlined as possible

Crown Prosecution Service

Hampshire Constabulary

Safe City Partnership/ Home 
Office

 Feelings of safety in the local area 
(Safe City Survey)

 All crime affected by drugs, per 1,000 
population

 Violent crime affected by drugs, per 
1,000 population

 Number of needles collected
 Number of targeted operations  

Restrict supply so 
Southampton has reduced 
levels of violence and drug 
related harm

Rationalise/ combine groups and meetings to see whole picture 
joined up approach to target resources

Run targeted and intelligence led multiagency operations to 
tackle drug related violence and knife crime through operations 
such as Op Heavy (Drug Related Violence), Op Sceptre (Knife), 
Op Fortify (DRH) and Op Fluorescent (Aggressive Street Begging)

Safe City Partnership 

Hampshire Constabulary

Reduce the amount of 
drugs related litter and 
antisocial behaviour in the 
city

Consider providing alternatives to public injecting and methods 
of reducing drug related litter

Southampton City Council

Page 32



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE

DATE OF DECISION: 15 JUNE 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabinet Members 
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 

recommendations made at previous meetings.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJE
[...]
nd Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 34



1

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: Holding the Executive to Account
Scrutiny Monitoring – 15 June 2017

Date Portfolio Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

1) Following the decision on 23rd March 2017 
specific timelines relating to the individual 
priority areas, and the outcomes of any 
subsequent procurement exercise, be made 
available to the Committee.

Agreed - Timescales being finalised and 
will be circulated by end of June 2017

2) A report detailing the grants and contracts 
issued by the Council be brought back to 
Committee annually.

Agreed - Proposed date is April/May 
annually

16/03/17 Communities, 
Culture and 
Leisure

Grants 
Consultation

3) A list of current grant recipients be circulated 
to the Committee.

Link below to grants awarded on 19 Feb 
2013 (this was the last award):
-Grants -App 1.pdf

The link below identifies grant recipients 
since 2011:

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/policies/G
rantsDatabase-from2011-PDF_tcm63-
386055.pdf

Completed

1) Information on clusters or locality areas 
identified in the Dementia Action Alliance be 
circulated to the Committee.

Map of cluster areas circulated to OSMC Completed16/03/17 Health and 
Sustainable 
Living

Dementia 
Friendly 
Southampton 
Update 2) The Committee is provided with details of the 

implementation of Recommendations 15 and 
18, relating to the Streets and Spaces 
framework and the Community Toilet 
Scheme, at the next update report.

Agreed

18/05/17 Environment & 
Transport

Alternate 
Weekly Bin 
Collections

1) That a review is undertaken of the impact of 
the change to alternate weekly bin collections 
with the findings reported to the December 
2017 meeting of the OSMC.  The review 
should include specific reference to HMO’s 

Agreed

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 11
A

ppendix 
[...]
in support of the introduction 

Completed

P
age 36



3

Date Portfolio Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

of AWC. In addition, there was a proposal 
for a further investment of £250,000 in 
2017/18 and £225,000 ongoing in a 
dedicated team to support waste 
collection and street cleaning following 
the introduction of AWC.

It is expected that the introduction of AWC 
will increase the recycling rate which will 
reduce disposal costs. However no 
savings associated with the disposal 
budget have been taken as any reduction 
in costs will be offset against the other 
pressures on the overall disposal budget.  

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Forward Plan - Establishment of a Southampton Energy Services Company
	Briefing Paper - Energy Supply Company.docx

	9 Transformation Programme Update
	10 Alcohol and Drugs Strategies 2017/2020
	Appendix 1 - Alcohol Strategy.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Draft Drugs Strategy.docx

	11 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring Appendix.docx






Minutes of the meeting


- 2 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2017

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Fuller, Furnell, Hannides, Morrell, 
Whitbread, Murphy, Coombs and D Thomas

Apologies: Councillors Moulton and T Thomas

Also in attendance: Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Hammond, Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Noon
Chief Inspector Beth Pirie
Dr Jason Horsley, Head of Public Health
Chief Strategy Officer

3. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The apologies of Councillor Moulton and Councillor T Thomas were noted and that 
following the temporary resignation of Councillor T Thomas from Committee, the 
Service Director Legal and Governance acting under delegated powers, had appointed 
Councillor D Thomas to replace her for the purposes of this meeting.

4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
RESOLVED to postpone the election of Vice-Chair to the next scheduled meeting of 
the Committee

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the meeting held on 16 March 2017 and the Special 
Meeting held on 18 May 2017 be approved and signed as a correct record.

6. FORWARD PLAN - ESTABLISHMENT OF A SOUTHAMPTON ENERGY SERVICES 
COMPANY 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
detailing Establishment of a Southampton Energy Services Company briefing paper.  

The Leader of the Council was present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting.

RESOLVED

(i) That the Leader explores including ‘not for profit for residential properties’ within 
the mission statement of the proposed energy brand.

7. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Transformation 
Projects updating the Committee on the Council’s Transformation Programme.



- 3 -

The Cabinet Member for Transformation and the Chief Strategy Officer were present 
and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

Chief Strategy Officer responded to questions about staff redundancies and stated that 
nobody has been re-employed by Southampton City Council where an exit payment 
was made. The Chief Strategy Officer discussed the function of the Exit Panel to 
monitor retention of key skills.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Committee are provided with an update on expenditure on Waste 
Services employee costs against the approved budget.

(ii) That, when the LATCO report is discussed at the August meeting of the OSMC, 
the briefing paper to the Committee references the capital funding to establish 
the LATCO and where the funding will come from.

(iii) That the following information is circulated to the Committee:
a. Clarification of the 2 year savings target for procurement savings 

initiatives.
b. Progress against the procurement savings target.

(iv) That the next Transformation Update report to OSMC includes reference to the 
effectiveness of the new governance arrangements that have been established 
to ensure that the targeted procurement savings are realised.

8. ALCOHOL AND DRUGS STRATEGIES 2017/2020 
The Committee considered the report of the Chairs of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and Safe City Partnership detailing the Alcohol Strategy and the draft Drugs Strategy.

The Head of Public Health and Chief Inspector Beth Pirie were present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED:

(i) That consideration be given to new initiatives that can be trialled to reduce drug 
litter in Southampton.

(ii) That, in recognition of the cost effectiveness of drug and alcohol treatment 
services, the OSMC are provided with details of the annual expenditure by 
the council on drug and alcohol treatment and prevention services.

9. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee.


